TRUSTEES MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA
TUESDAY, JUNE 26, 2018 at 6:30 PM
LINCOLN HALL MEETING ROOM, 2 LINCOLN STREET

AGENDA ADDITIONS/CHANGES

APPROVE AGENDA

oW N oR

GUESTS, PRESENTATIONS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Comments from Public on Items Not on Agenda
b. Public Hearing on FYE 19 Water/Sewer/Sanitation Rates

5. OLD BUSINESS

Set FYE 19 Water/Sewer/Sanitation Rates — Lauren Morrisseau

Discuss goals and objectives for subcommittee for governance — George Tyler
Appointment of Trustees to subcommittee for governance — George Tyler

oo oo

6. NEW BUSINESS
a. Transfer of Funds Between General Fund Departments — Lauren Morrisseau

7. MANAGER’S REPORT

a. Trustees meeting schedule
b. Vactor truck grant status

8.  TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS & CONCERNS/READING FILE

a. Board Member Comments
b. Minutes from other boards/committees:
e Brownell Library Trustees 5/15/18
e Tree Advisory Committee 5/29/18
e Essex Selectboard 6/4/18
c. Memo from Greg Duggan, Deputy Town Manager, re: herbicide spraying in Essex
d. Legal opinion from Town Attorney 1/8/07 re: voting on the annual budget

9. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approve Minutes of Previous Meetings 6/12/18 and 6/14/18
b. Expense Warrant #17099 dated 6/8/18 in the amount of $193,478.64
c. Expense Warrant #17100 dated 6/15/18 in the amount of $166,775.53

10. EXECUTIVE SESSION

a. Real Estate
b. Attorney-Client Communication re: possible litigation

11. ADJOURN

H:\MYFILES\AGENDA\Agenda 6-26-18.doc

CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAG [6:30 PM]

Appointment to Planning Commission and Bike/Walk Advisory Committee — Evan Teich
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees
FROM: Evan Teich, Unified Manager
DATE: June 26, 2018

SUBJECT: Sale of EJFD 1997 Pumper Truck

Issue
The issue is whether or not the Trustees approve the sale of the Essex Junction Fire Department’s

1997 E-One Pumper.

Discussion

The Essex Junction Fire Department is requesting permission to sell surplus apparatus, a 1997
Pumper truck, to Command Fire Apparatus for $40,000.00. The new pumper is a 2017 Pierce Arrow
which is in the Rolling Stock Fund for FYE 18 for $572,347.00. The funds received for the old pumper
will be used toward the cost of the new one.

Cost
There is no cost associated with this issue.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Trustees approve the sale of the Fire Department’s 1997 E-One Pumper

to Command Fire Apparatus for $40,000.00

H:\MYFILES\MANAGER\Memo to Trustees Sale of Pumper 6-26-18.doc



-.'l-;a .

BUYING & SELLING
USED FIRE APPARATUS

Command Fire Appuarotus

20 Wildflower Lone W Llancaster, PA 17603

~ A FIREFIGHTER OWNED wiw sellfiretrucks.com W email: glean@sellfiretrucks.com
& OPERATED COMPANY ~ 1.866.238.6688 W Fax:717.735.0228
June 24, 2018

Chris Gaboriault, Fire Chief
Essex Junction Fire Department
Essex Junction, VT

Dear Sir:

Our firm agrees to purchase the surplus 1997 E-One pumper and associated
equipment from your fire department. Our offer is based upon acceptance of these
terms within 30 days from today and availability of the unit at the time mutually
agreed date.

Our terms and conditions for this are as follows:

The fire pump will pass a standard pump test and the booster tank doesn’t leak.
The vehicle will be in the same condition as it is today, subject to minor wear and
tear from usage by the seller.

The unit has never been involved with a major collision or accident and has not
been reconstructed or salvaged.

The undercarriage of the vehicle does not have corrosion or damage that would
preclude it from passing a DOT or State inspection.

You will supply a full set of accurate specifications on the unit.

Clear title in the form of a state issued title will be conveyed to the purchaser at the
time of sale and payment in full for the vehicle. The seller will also provide all
available service manuals and maintenance and service records at the time of sale.
All of the basic and fixed equipment you described will be upon the vehicle at the
time of sale including deck gun with tips, warning lights and siren, ground ladders,
caps on intakes and discharges, SCBA brackets, and any other fixed items.

The purchaser agrees to purchase this unit for $ 40,000. Upon acceptance of this
offer, the purchaser shall provide the seller a 10% deposit and pay the balance at
the time of sale.

Regards,

Gloan D, Usdn ﬂx’g’wrea{/

Glenn D. Usdin, President

Accepted this ____day of June 2018 by
On behalf of the Essex Junction VT Fire Department.

Please sign and fax this agreement back to us at 717 735-0228.
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f . ; 110 West Canal Street, Suite 202
[(C ) CHITTENDEN COUNTY RPC Winooski, VT 05404-2109

802-846-4490
www.ccrpcvt.org

RECEWVED
DATE: June 21,2018 JUN 25 20t
TO: CCRPC Member Municipalities A
FROM: Christine Forde, Senior Transportation Planner Village of Essex Junction
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission (CCCPC) will hold a public hearing
on Wednesday, July 18, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. in its offices at 110 West Canal Street; Suite 202,
Winooski, Vermont to consider the proposed FY2019-2022 Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) for adoption.

This public hearing is also intended to satisfy the FTA public involvement requirements for
Federal Funding Programs (5307, 5309, 5310, 5311, 5316. 5339, 3037, etc.) for Green
Mountain Transit (GMT). The GMT items funded through this program are contained in the
draft TIP and will become final unless amended.

Please notify your CCRPC representative of any concerns. Written comments on the propose
document may be submitted by mail to the address above or by telephone or email to
Christine Forde at 846-4490, ext. *13 or cforde@ccrpevt.org until July 17, 2018.

Additional copies of this notice and draft TIP have been sent to each municipal clerk for
posting the public bulletin board.
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Transportation Improvement Program FY 2019 - 2022
Chittenden County, Vermont
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06/25/18 Town of Essex / Village of EJ Accounts Payable Page 1 of 9
0B:06 am Check Warrant Report # 17101 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERAL FUND) HPackard
For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 06/22/18 To 06/22/18 & Fund 2

Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check

Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date

19175 A. HOOD CONSTRUCTION 06/13/18 Maint. Building Upgrade 210-45220.434 3150.00 17228 06/22/18
06131804 MATINTENANCE-BUILDINGS/GRO

14400 ABOVE AND BEYOND 06/14/18 LHBL 6/4-6/30 cleaning 210~-45551.423 2537.75 17229 06/22/18
3510 CONTRACT SERVICES

14400 ABOVE AND BEYOND 06/14/18 LEBL 6/4-6/30 cleaning 210-41940.423 925.00 17229 06/22/18
3510 CONTRACT SERVICES

14400 ABOVE AND BEYOND 06/14/18 VF station maintenance 210-42220.434 220.00 17229 06/22/18
3512 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

07305 ATIRGAS USA LLC 06/01/18 ST-LEASE CYL 210-43110.610 149.55 17232 06/22/18
9954047367 SUPPLIES

Will post as prepaid expense to: 210-14301.000 until next year

42665 AMAZON/SYNCB 06/10/18 BL supplies, materials 210-45551.640 354.04 17237 06/22/18
0069853 6/10 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

42665 AMAZON/SYNCB 06/10/18 BL supplies, materials 210-45551.610 185.05 17237 06/22/18
0069853 6/10 SUPPLIES

42665 AMAZON/SYNCB 06/10/18 BL supplies, materials 210-45551.641 43.53 17237 06/22/18
0069653 6/10 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

42665 AMAZON/SYNCB 06/10/18 BL supplies, materials 210-45551.837 701.10 17237 06/22/18
0069853 6/10 CHILDRENS PROGRAMS

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL book 210-45551.610 0.90 17249 06/22/18
B5349310 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL book 210~45551.640 15.40 17249 06/22/18
B5349310 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL books 210-45551.610 2.70 17249 06/22/18
B5349588 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL books 210-45551. 640 45.06 17249 06/22/18
B5349588 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL books 210-45551.640 107.30 17249 06/22/18
B5349638 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/06/18 BL books 210-45551.610 5.40 17249 06/22/18
B5349638 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL book 210-45551.640 14.85 17249 06/22/18
B5356682 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL book 210-45551.610 0.90 17245 06/22/18
B5356682 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL books 210-45551.610 7.20 17249 06/22/18
B5356758 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL books 210-45551.640 158.21 17249 06/22/18
B5356758 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL books 210-45551. 640 184.28 17249 06/22/18
B5356915 ADULT COI.:LECTION—PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 06/14/18 BL books 210-45551.610 10.80 17249 06/22/18
B5356915 SUPPLIES

16030 BROWN ELECTRIC 06/17/18 LH Lincoln Hall repair 210-41940.434 349.26 17250 06/22/18
33073 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

16030 BROWN ELECTRIC 06/17/18 LH Lincoln Hall repair 210-415940.434 295.52 17250 06/22/18
33074 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 BL-NEWSPAPERS 210-45551.640 41.00 17251 06/22/18
0507 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

“79941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 AD-HISTORIC PRES & DOWNTN 210-41320.500 45.00 17251 06/22/18

0507B

TRAINING, CONFERENCES, DU




Town of Essex / Village of EJ Accounts Payable

Pagae 2 of 9

06/25/18
08:06 am Check Warrant Report # 17101 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERAI, FUND) HPackard
For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 06/22/18 To 06/22/18 & Fund 2
Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check

Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 AD/LE-TRUSTEES & LH SUPPL 210-41320.560 10.57 17251 06/22/18
0508C TRUSTEES EXPENDITURES

V9841 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 AD/LH-TRUSTEES & LH SUPPL 210-41940.610 2.98 17251 06/22/18
0508C SUPPLIES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 AD-TRUSTEES MEETING 210-41320.560 16.54 17251 06/22/18
0514E TRUSTEES EXPENDITURES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 BL-TRAINING 210-45551.500 310.00 17251 06/22/18
0517K TRAINING, CONFERENCES, DU

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 LH-FLOWERS FOR SIGN 210-41940.610 75.47 17251 06/22/18
0521L SUPPLIES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 AD-TRUSTEES MEETING 210-41320.560 6.49 17251 06/22/18
0522M TRUSTEES EXPENDITURES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 BL-POSTAGE 210-45551.536 101.75 17251 06/22/18
0530pP POSTAGE /DELIVERY

v9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 BL-BUILDING MAINTENANCE 210-45551.434 1048.00 17251 06/22/18
05318 MATINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

v9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 BL-COMPUTER EXPENSE 210-45551.340 375.80 17251 06/22/18
0605V COMPUTER EXPENSES

21500 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES 06/12/16 AD-COPIER LEASE-JULY 2018 210-41320.442 245.00 17253 06/22/18
186923976 LEASED SERVICES

V0455 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA 06/01/18 BL-SUPPLIES 210-45551.610 92.32 17254 06/22/18
4026104968 SUPPLIES

v0455 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA 06/07/18 AD-COPIES 5/7-6/6/18 210-41320.442 33.87 17254 06/22/18
4026156823 LEASED SERVICES

V04609 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 06/01/18 BL books 210-45551.640 93.48 17258 06/22/18
1590857 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

21120 CHAMPLAIN MEDICAL URGENT 06/06/18 VF hep b vaccination 210-42220.566 85.00 17260 06/22/18
2590500 PHYSICAL EXAMS

21210 CINTAS LOC # 6BM 71 M 06/01/18 ST-COOLER LEASE 210-43110.610 100.00 17268 06/22/18

' 90275823 SUPPLIES

25120 CLICKTIME.COM 06/07/18 Online Timesheats 210-45110.330 476.00 17269 06/22/18
255400 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

04940 COMCAST 06/03/18 VF cable tv 210-42220.535 13.54 17270 06/22/18
0086187 6/3 TELEPHONE SERVICES

38280 CRYSTAL ROCK BOTTLED WATE 05/26/18 Water 210-45110.610 51.56 17273 06/22/18
052618D SUPPLIES

38280 CRYSTAL ROCK BOTTLED WATE 05/26/18 Water Cooler Maint. 210-45220.610 12.00 17273 06/22/18
05261BD1 SUPPLIES

38280 CRYSTAL ROCK BOTTLED WATE 05/29/18 Water 210-45110.610 27.56 17273 06/22/18
17752734 529 SUPPLIES

38280 CRYSTAL ROCK BOTTLED WATE 05/29/18 Maint Water Cooler 210-45220.610 12.00 17273 06/22/18
17771391 528 SUPPLIES

V10657 DENNISON/MARY K.// 05/18/18 BL Mileage reimb 210-45551.500 165.68 17276 06/22/18
5150051818 TRAINING, CONFERENCES, DU

V10657 DENNISON/MARY K.// 06/15/18 BL reimb youth programs 210-45551.837 13.28 17276 06/22/18
5183761518 CHILDRENS PROGRAMS

v10347 EHRLICH 06/12/18 LH-RODENT QUARTERLY 210-41940.434 100.00 17281 06/22/18
16061 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

01010 ESSEX AGWAY 06/08/18 ST-STRAW 210-43110.610 19.98 17283 06/22/18

326014

SUPPLIES




06/25/18
08:06 am

Vendor

19005

19005

19005

19005

19005

19005

12685

10705

04035

07010

07010

37715

23980

viz08

V9454

25035

24620

24620

24855

V10641

24325

24325

24325

24325

Town of Essex / Village of EJ Accounts Payable

Check Warrant Report # 17101 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERATL FUND}

ESSEX AGWAY

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FIRSTLIGHT FIBER

FRONT PORCH FORUM

GARDENERS SUPPLY C

GOT THAT RENTAL &

For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 06/22/18 To 06/22/18 & Fund 2

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

INTEGRITY COMMUNICATIONS

INTERSTATE ALL BAT

JONES/RICK//

LENNY'S SHOE & APP

LIQUID STUDIO

MILTON RENTAL AND

MILTON RENTAL AND

PETTY CASH - CAITL

PPG ARCHITECTURAL

RADIO NORTH GROUP

RADIO NORTH GROUP

RADIO NORTH GROUP

RADIO NORTH GROUP

Invoice Invoice Description
Date Invoice Number Account
06/20/18 Park St Gardens 210-45220.610
326047 SUPPLIES
06/01/18 VA-JUNE PHONE/INTERNET 210-41320.530
4154658 COMMUNICATIONS
06/01/18 VA-JUNE PHONE/INTERNET 210-41320.535
4154658 TELEPHONE SERVICES
06/01/18 VA-JUNE PHONE/INTERNET 210-41970.535
4154658 TELEPHONE SERVICES
06/01/18 VA-JUNE PHONE/INTERNET 210-41840.535
4154658 TELEPHONE SERVICES
06/01/18 BL tech, phone access 210-45551.530
4154812 TECENOLOGY ACCESS
06/01/18 BL tech, phone access 210-45551.535
4154812 TELEPHONE SERVICES
INC 06/01/18 AD-7/1/18-6/30/13 FPF ACC 210-14301.000
10380 PREPAID EXPENSES
0O INC 06/11/18 Gardens 210-45220.610
554855 SUPPLIES
SALES I 06/13/18 Lawn Mower Parts 210-45220.626
50386 GAS, GREASE & OIL
06/08/18 Electric 210-45220.622
060818D ELECTRICAL SERVICE
06/08/18 Electric 210-45220.622
060818D1 ELECTRICAL SERVICE
06/05/18 Phone Support 210-45110.330
35209 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS
TERY CE 06/12/18 ST-TOOL-BATT 210-43110.610
190320100003 SUPPLIES
06/14/18 ST-ICLOUD STORAGE 210-43110.610
061418D SUPPLIES
06/11/18 ST-BOOTS 210-43110.612
3193798 UNIFORMS , BOOTS , ETC
06/07/18 Brochure Design 210-45110.330
18067 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS
SALES 05/31/18 ST-~BLADE 210-43110.570
1562583 MAINTENANCE OTHER
SALES 06/01/18 ST-FILTER-PLUGS-HOSE 210-43110.570
1562672 MATINTENANCE OTHER
IN FAY 06/19/18 Reimbursement 210-45110.340
061918D COMPUTER EXPENSES
COATING 05/29/18 ST-PAINT 210-43110.610
B23203042206 SUPPLIES
INC 05/24/18 VF-PAGER BATTERY 210-42220.443
24139687 RADIO MAINTENANCE
INC 05/25/18 VF-RADIO CHARGER 210-42220.443
24139694 RADIO MAINTENANCE
INC 05/30/18 VF-RADIO REPAIR 210-42220.443
24139704 RADIO MAINTENANCE
INC 06/15/18 Radios 210-45220.434

24139774

MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS/GRO

Amount

Paid

34.

139.

30.

40.

39.

93.

1440.

34.

60.

218.

3105.

80.

52.

26.

340.

975.

50.

25.

148.

93.

55.

132.

132.

95

38

61

88

95

63

00

99

90

a8

73

00

00

91

00

0o

10

71

40

96

50

00

.50

00

Page 3 of 9

Check
Number

17293

17293

17293

17293

17293

17293

17297

17301

17306

17311

17312

17324

17325

17329

17337

17341

17352

17352

17360

17364

17367

17367

17367

17367

HPackard

Check

Date

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18

06/22/18




Town of Essex / Village of EJ Accounts Payable

06/25/18
0B:06 am Check Warrant Report # 17101 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERAL FUND) HPackard
For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 06/22/18 To 06/22/18 & Fund 2
Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check

Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date

v9587 RANGER ASPHALT & CONCRETE 05/29/18 ST-TOPSOIL 210-43110.616 175.00 17368 06/22/18
140963 GRAVEL, TOPSOIL

18010 REYNOLDS & SON, INC. 06/14/18 VF leather front 210-42220.612 55.15 17372 06/22/18
3329310 UNIFORMS, BOOTS ,ETC

43275 RYCANDON MECHANICAL,INC. 06/13/18 Plumbing Repairs 210-45220.434 1220.00 17377 06/22/18
12044 MAINTENANCE-BUILDINGS/GRO

43275 RYCANDON MECHANICAL, INC. 06/13/18 Plumbing Repairs 210-45220.434 1200.00 17377 06/22/18
12045 MATINTENANCE-BUILDINGS/GRO

37965 S D IRELAND CONCRETE 06/05/18 ST-COMM 3500 210-43151.430 219.00 17378 06/22/18
68758 STORM SEWER MAINTENANCE

29835 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 06/05/18 Paint for Repairs 210-45220.610 13.78 17381 06/22/18
04845 SUPPLIES

29835 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 06/07/18 ST-ACETONE 210-43120.444 94.25 17381 06/22/18
06212 STREET MARKINGS

29835 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 06/11/18 ST-PAINT 210-43110.610 49.68 17381 06/22/18
07889 SUPPLIES

29835 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 06/13/18 Paint for Camp Touch Up 210-45220.610 B.28 17381 06/22/18
039075 SUPPLIES

25935 SMITH HARLAN 06/04/18 Cell Reimbursement 210-45110.535 211.44 17383 06/22/18
060418D TELEPHONE SERVICES

V25261 SWING PEEPERS 06/18/18 BF youth programs 210-49345.000 322.00 17388 06/22/18
4500061818 LIBRARY DONATION EXPENDIT

19350 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET USA 06/11/18 ST-GPS 210-43110.442 190.00 17400 06/22/18
IN2561087 EQUIPMENT RENTALS

19350 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET USA 06/11/18 ST-GPS 210-14301.000 90.00 17400 06/22/18
IN2561087 PREPAID EXPENSES

11935 VIKING-CIVES USA 06/05/18 ST-BRUSH 210-43110.610 255.02 17402 06/22/18
4482504 SUPPLIES

40445 VT EMS DISTRICT # 3 06/10/18 VF-YEARLY DUES 210-14301.000 60.00 17409 06/22/18
061019D PREPAID EXPENSES

00975 VT HISTORICAL SOCIETY 06/17/18 BL books 210-45551.640 103.65 17411 06/22/18
5164061418 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/08/18 LH-CORRECTION TO PRICE 210-41940.610 -73.20 17414 06/22/18
CR5548226 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 05/29/18 Cleaning Supplies 210-45220.610 193.50 17414 06/22/18
155467178 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 05/31/18 Bathroom Signs 210-45110.610 2.78 17414 06/22/18
I55550955 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/01/18 AD/LH/ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 29.97 17414 06/22/18
I55615874 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/01/18 AD/LH/ST SUPPLIES 210-41%40.610 150.00 17414 06/22/18
155615874 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/01/18 AD/LH/ST SUPPLIES 210-41320.610 3.69 17414 06/22/18
I55615874 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/06/18 Office Supplies 210-45110.610 97.98 17414 06/22/18
I55736927 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/08/18 LH-CORRECTEED PRICE-TOWEL 210-41940.610 24.99 17414 06/22/18
I55829975 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/12/18 Supplies 210-45220.610 216.47 17414 06/22/18
I55904326 SUPPLIES
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21850 BOUCHER CLEANING SERVICES 06/07/18 SC monthly cleaning 225-45122.430 200.00 17248 06/22/18
449 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-EMS BRUNCH & MAY 11 225-45122.614 50.24 17251 06/22/18
0510D PROGRAM EXPENSES

v9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-LUNCHEON @ GR BUFFET 225-45122.812 484.50 17251 06/22/18
0516G MEAL SITE EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-STAMPS-BIRTHDAY CARDS 225-45122.614 50.00 17251 06/22/18
0516KH PROGRAM EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-BRUNCH W/EMS KIDS 225-45122.614 17.92 17251 06/22/18
05161 PROGRAM EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-TRIP GAMES & LUNCH NEC 225-45122.812 11.96 17251 06/22/18
05167 MEAT. SITE EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-TRIP GAMES & LUNCH NEC 225-45122.810 25.98 17251 06/22/18
05167 TRIP EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC~GIFT FOR EMS & PENS 225-45122.610 5.46 17251 06/22/18
0525N OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

v9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-GIFT FOR EMS & PENS 225-45122.812 24.99 17251 06/22/18
0525N MEAL SITE EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-1/2 & 1/2 & FOOD-OPEN 225-45122.610 15.86 17251 06/22/18B
05250 OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

v9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-1/2 & 1/2 & FOOD-OPEN 225-45122.614 8.08 17251 06/22/18
05250 PROGRAM EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/08/18 SC-PROCTORS THEATER DEPT 225-14301.000 329.86 17251 06/22/18
0530Q PREPATID EXPENSE

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-TABLECLOTH-4-SIDED 225-45122.610 28.97 17251 06/22/18
0531R OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-TOASTER 225-45122.610 19.99 17251 06/22/18
oeolT OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-STORAGE BENCH & CABNET 225-45122.610 40.00 17251 06/22/18
0601U OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-WRAPS FOR MAB LUNCH 225-45122.812 42.43 17251 06/22/18
0606W MEATL, SITE EXPENSES

V9941 BUSINESSCARD SERVICES 06/07/18 SC-LATE LUNCH @ GR BUFFET 225-45122.812 8.50 17251 06/22/18
180516F MEAL SITE EXPENSES

21570 PETTY CASH - LOU ANN PIOL 06/19/18 SC-REFUND, FOOD & E.M.S. 225-45122.812 36.00 17361 06/22/18
180619D MEAL SITE EXPENSES

21570 PETTY CASH - LOU ANN PIOL 06/19/18 SC-REFUND, FOOD & E.M.S. 225-45122.614 36.13 17361 06/22/18
180618D PROGRAM EXPENSES

14740 SWISH WHITE RIVER LTD 06/14/18 SC-PAPER TOWELS-DISPENSER 225-45122.610 89.05 17389 06/22/18
W253320 OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/01/18 SC paper 225-45122.610 89.74 17414 06/22/18
5514695 OPERATIONAL SUPP/EXP

07305 ATIRGAS USA LLC 06/07/18 Pool Chemicals 226-45124.434 253.69 17231 06/22/18
9076870013 MAINTENANCE-BLDGS/GROUNDS

07305 AIRGAS USA LLC 05/31/18 Pool Chemicals 226-45124.434 131.15 17231 06/22/18
9953393938 MAINTENANCE-BLDGS/GROUNDS

19995 AMATO DAVID PETTY 06/13/18 Enrichment Chess Program 226-45120.330 420.00 17235 06/22/18
0003 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

20000 BISHOP NICOLE 06/08/18 PS Workshop 226-45121.330 75.00 17245 06/22/18

060818D

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS
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25275 BMI 06/02/18 BMI 226-45115.330 7.00 17247 06/22/18
9809197 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

25005 CAPITAL CANDY COMPANY 06/11/18 Concessions Food 226-45125.610 543.19 17255 06/22/18
2738554 SUPPLIES

20035 CILLEY SANDY 06/07/18 MS Refund 226-34781.122 244.80 17267 06/22/18
11440 Childcare - DC

31545 COSTCO #314 06/12/18 Concessions Drinks 226-45125.610 319.67 17272 06/22/18
061218D SUPPLIES

31545 COSTCO #314 06/18/18 Concessions Food 226-45125.610 237.69 17272 06/22/18
061818D SUPPLIES

33075 DELL MARKETING LP 06/13/18 Computer 226-45110.340 665.37 17274 06/22/18
10247957707 COMPUTER EXPENSES

44980 FACE MANIA 04/08/18 7/4 Event Final Pymt 226-45115.330 700.00 17288 06/22/18
2018-020 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

Will post as prepaid expense to: 226-14301.000 until next year

34710 FUNNY BUSINESS ENTERTAINM 04/08/18 7/4 Event 226-45115.330 1350.00 17298 06/22/18
070418D OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

Will post as prepaid expense to: 226-14301.000 until next year

25915 GALLO ROSHELLE 06/11/18 VK Food 226-45120.610 32.01 17300 06/22/18
061118D SUPPLIES

25915 GALLO ROSHELLE 06/11/18 VK Food 226-45120.610 39.97 17300 06/22/18
061418D SUPPLIES

20020 GREEN MNOUNTAIN HENNA DES 06/13/18 Henna VK Fleming 226-45120.330 300.00 17307 06/22/18
061318D OTEER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

25850 GREEN MOUNTAIN DERBY DAME 06/14/18 Spring Derby Program 226-45115.330 960.00 17308 06/22/18
229 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

25850 GREEN MOUNTAIN DERBY DAME 06/14/18 Spring Derby Session 2 226-45115.330 884.00 17308 06/22/18

N 230 OTHER PROFESSICNAL SVCS

11030 GUARINOS SWIMMING POOL SV 06/13/18 Probes for Chemicals 226-45124.434 483.95 17315 06/22/18
0379632 MAINTENANCE-BLDGS/GROUNDS

25770 IVORY PAT 06/19/18 5K Race Supplies 226-45115.610 100.10 17327 06/22/18
061916D SUPPLIES

25625 LOWE'S - 1080 06/02/18 PS-FRIDGE 226-45121.610 664.05 17342 06/22/18
997221 SUPPLIES

25455 LUCK BRAD 06/09/18 Reimbursement 226-45120.610 215.42 17344 06/22/18
061918D SUPPLIES

19275 MALM DENISE 06/13/18 VK Supplies 226-45120.610 41.72 17347 06/22/18
061318D SUPPLIES

20025 MCHOSE MADELINE 06/08/18 Lifeguard ReCert 226-45124.330 75.00 17349 06/22/18
060818D OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

24855 PETTY CASH - CAITLIN FAY 06/19/18 Reimbursement 226-45120.610 161.35 17360 06/22/18
061918D SUPPLIES

25395 POOL WORLD INC 06/11/18 Pool Chemicals 226-45124.434 225.82 17363 06/22/18
197860 MAINTENANCE-BLDGS/GROUNDS

24325 RADIO NORTH GROUP INC 06/15/18 Radios 226-45122.610 492.00 17367 06/22/18
24139774 Supplies

19035 REED CORNELIUS 06/01/18 Gardens Rototilling 226-45115.610 250.00 17369 06/22/18
060118D SUPPLIES

24830 REINHART FOODSERVICE 06/11/18 Concessions Food 226~45125.610 15983.39 17370 06/22/18
870269 SUPPLIES
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10435 SCREENMYLOGO .COM 05/25/18 Staff Shirts 226-45122.610 663.00 17379 06/22/18
16465 Supplies

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 05/25/18 Staff Shirts 226-45124.610 539.50 17379 06/22/18
16465 SUPPLIES

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 05/30/18 Men's Softball Shirts 226-45115.610 617.50 17379 06/22/18
16469 SUPPLIES

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 05/31/18 STAR Shirts 226-45122.610 658.00 17379 06/22/18
16473 Supplies

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 06/08/18 Father's Day 5K Shirts 226-45115.610 422.50 17379 06/22/18
16499 SUPPLIES

10435 SCREENMYLOGO .COM 06/13/18 Men's League Softball 226-45115.610 220.00 17379 06/22/18
16515 SUPPLIES

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 06/14/18 Charger BBall Camp Shirts 226-45115.610 155.00 17379 06/22/18
16520 SUPPLIES

10435 SCREENMYLOGO . COM 06/14/18 Tennis Camp Shirts 226-45115.610 185.00 17379 06/22/18
16526 SUPPLIES

20030 STARR LEAH 06/04/18 Camp Refund 226-34781.122 306.00 17385 06/22/18
11269 Childcare - DC

25280 THE LIFEGUARD STORE 06/13/18 Pool Supplies 226-45124.610 307.30 17392 06/22/18
INV713006 SUPPLIES

25280 THE LIFEGUARD STORE 06/14/18 Life Jackets 226-45124.610 143.59 17392 06/22/18
INV713635 SUPPLIES

. 25315 VESPA'S PIZZA PASTA & DEL 06/07/18 VK Pizza 226-45120.610 88.00 17401 06/22/18

060718D SUPPLIES

25315 VESPA'S PIZZA PASTA & DEL 06/08/18 MSP VK Pizza 226-45120.610 66.00 17401 06/22/18
060818D SUPPLIES

25315 VESPA'S PIZZA PASTA & DEL 06/13/18 Hiawatha VK Pizza 226-45120.610 41.00 17401 06/22/18
061318D SUPPLIES

25315 VESPA'S PIZZA PASTA & DEL 06/14/18 Summer Staff Training 226-45122.610 260.00 17401 06/22/18
061418D Supplies

25945 VT AFTERSCHOOL 06/04/18 Workshop 226-45120.330 131.61 17405 06/22/18
5489 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

07565 W B MASON CO INC 05/25/18 PS Supplies 226-45121.610 21.28 17414 06/22/18
155429269 SUPPLIES

07565 W B MASON CO INC 06/06/18 Office Supplies 226~45124.610 49.99 17414 06/22/18
155736927 SUPPLIES

25715 DONALD L. HAMLIN CONSULT 05/30/18 ST-RAILROAD AVE TO CENTRA 230-46801.009 952.30 17278 06/22/18
05301814819 RAILROAD AVE. RDWY/WTR LI

25715 DONALD L. HAMLIN CONSULT 05/30/18 ST-INSP.GREENWOOD STORM  230-46801.017 149.59 17278 06/22/18
05301817808 GREENWOOD DRAINAGE

25715 DONALD L. HAMLIN CONSULT 05/30/18 ST-SO. ST. DRAINAGE IMPRO 230-46801.018 4961.13 17278 06/22/18
05301818805 SO. STREET DRAINAGE IMP

22865 ENGINEERING VENTURES PC 06/08/189 VC- Main St Ped Bridge 230-46801.016 120.00 17282 06/22/18
0020483 MAIN PED BRIDGE BC1828

06490 A H FENCE CO 05/14/18 New Batting Cage 233-46801.007 2997.60 17226 06/22/18
051418D FENCING

19175 A. HOOD CONSTRUCTION 06/07/18 Aspire Building 233-46801.004 8400.00 17228 06/22/18
061318D MAINT GARAGE/CAMP ADDITIO

19175 A. HOOD CONSTRUCTION 06/13/18 Aspire building 233-46801.004 6700.00 17228 06/22/18

061318D1 MAINT GARAGE/CAMP ADDITIO
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18175 A. HOOD CONSTRUCTION 06/13/18 Aspire Building 233-46801.004 7225.20 17228 06/22/18
061318D2 MAINT GARAGE/CAMP ADDITIO

19175 A. HOOD CONSTRUCTION 06/13/18 Aspire Building 233-46801.004 8750.00 17228 06/22/18
061318D3 MAINT GARAGE/CAMP ADDITIO

19945 BEACON ATHLETICS 05/08/18 2nd Batting Cage Net 233-46801.007 792.30 17244 06/22/18
31130 FENCING

23435 CHAMPLAIN WATER DISTRICT 05/31/18 VW May water usage 254-43210.411 200069.10 17261 06/22/18
053118D CWD WATER PURC - GF

23435 CHAMPLAIN WATER DISTRICT 05/31/18 VW May water usage 254-43200.411 36983.62 17261 06/22/18
053118D CWD WATER PURCHASE

23435 CHAMPLAIN WATER DISTRICT 05/31/18 VW May water usage 254-43200.412 B880.56 17261 06/22/18
053118D STATE WATER TAX

23435 CHAMPLAIN WATER DISTRICT 05/31/18 VW May water usage 254-43210.412 4763.55 17261 06/22/18
053118D STATE WATER TAX - GF

25715 DONALD L. HAMLIN CONSULT 05/30/18 ST-RAILROAD AVE TO CENTRA 254-43330.001 1039.95 17278 06/22/18
05301814819 RAILROAD AVE. REDY/WTR LN

23215 ESSEX EQUIPMENT INC 06/13/18 VW-PAINT 254-43200.610 70.46 17285 06/22/18
106782490001 SUPPLIES

43010 NORTRAX INC 06/11/18 VW-HOSE & CLAMPS 254-43200.570 2164.99 17357 06/22/18
1878188 MAINTENANCE OTHER

38760 TI-SALES INC 05/30/18 VW meters 254~43330.002 647.55 17393 06/22/18
0091877 METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/06/18 vW comp expenses 254-43200.340 74.83 17393 06/22/18
0092250 COMPUTER EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/06/18 vW comp expenses 254-14301.000 816.46 17393 06/22/18
0092250 PREPAID EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 05/21/18 VW credit duplicate pymnt 254-43330.002 -895.20 17393 06/22/18
PYMNT0060814 METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

11115 DOMINION TECH COMPUTER SV 05/31/18 IT-FIREWALL & ACCESS-WW S5 255-43200.570 4792.00 17277 06/22/18
20181825 MAINTENANCE OTHER

03160 P & H SENESAC INC 06/01/18 WW-POLYMER DEWATERING 255-43200.619 6900.00 17358 06/22/18
20000 CHEMICALS

12775 PRATT & SMITH ELECTRICAL 05/31/18 WW-ELECTRICAL TROUBLE SHT 255-43200.570 190.00 17365 06/22/18
73386 MAINTENANCE OTHER

33850 CENTRAL VERMONT PROPERTIE 06/01/18 ROW LEASE106321889760 256-14301.000 50.00 17259 06/22/18
9500186691 PREPAID EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 05/30/18 VW meters 256-43330.002 1295.11 17393 06/22/18
0091877 METER REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/06/18 vW comp expenses 256-14301.000 1632.93 17393 06/22/18
0092250 PFREPAID EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 06/06/18 vW comp expenses 256-43200.340 169.66 17393 06/22/18
0092250 COMPUTER EXPENSES

38760 TI-SALES INC 05/21/18 VW credit duplicate pymnt 256-43330.002 -1790.40 17393 06/22/18
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344336.74

Report Total

s




FYE19
WATER/WWTF/SANITATION
RATES



Village C

FYE19 Proposed Rate
Usage
Fixed Charge
Increase over FYE
Cost to average user




FYE19 Proposed R:
Usage
Fixed Charc
Increase ove
Cost to averac
(Fixed charges

Reasons for Increase
1) 8% increase in Operating budge y due

to $50,000 increase in transfer to Capital Reserve
2) 3.0% increase in CWD Wholesale rate




Village V

FYE19 Proposed Rat
Usage
Fixed Charge
Increase over F
Cost to average us
(Fixed Charges are 65

Reasons for Increase
1) 4.3% increase in Operating Budget

2) .8% increase in Village percentage of flow
) 10% decrease in Village anticipated septage revenue




FYE19 Proposed Ra
Usage
Fixed Charg
Increase fro
Cost to average
(Fixed charges are

Reasons for Increase

1) 2.5% Increase in Operating Budget moderated by a small
increase in units and flow
2) $7,750 increase in amount toward WWTF Upgrade Debt




Large Water User Rate

FYE19 Proposed Rate
Usage $0.078/1,000 gallons
Increase from FYE1 8 6.7%

Reasons for Increase

The increase is due to the 8% increase in the Operating Budget
along with a decrease in GlobalFoundies estimated water usage from 3.5
MGD to 3.4 MGD. The increase in the Large User rate is tempered by a

decrease in budgeted unaccounted water.

Other pertinent information

The Large User rate for GlobalFoundries is calculated as 13% of the Village’s
water operating budget plus a proportionate share of unaccounted water divided
by estimated water usage.

At the end of the fiscal year there is a reconciliation. GlobalFoundries either
pays more or receives a credit depending on how much water they use and the
amount of unaccounted water.

In-addition, the Large User also pays the CWD Wholesale rate and the State of
Vermont Water Supply Fee on all water used. These charges are a pass-through
on the Village books.




Wastewate

FYE19 Proposed R
Usage
Increase o\

Reasons for Increase

1) 4.8% i

The Wastewater Treatment W g
Essex and the Town of Williston fa ese
communities. The rate is based upon estimated flows and budgeted
costs. At the end of the fiscal year the actual flows and costs are
analyzed and adjustments are made.

The Wastewater Treatment Wholesale rate is also used for charging septic
haulers that discharge at the Treatment Facility.
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2 Lincoln Street
Essex Junction, VT 05452
www.essexjunction.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees and Evan Teich, Unified Manager
FROM: Lauren Morrisseau, Finance Director/Assistant Manager®*”
DATE: June 26, 2018

SUBIJECT: FYE19 Utility Rates

Issue
The issue is whether the Trustees will set the FYE19 Utility Rates as presented below.

Discussion
In order to fund the FYE19 Water, WWTF, and Sanitation Fund budgets staff recommends the Village

rates be set as follows:

Village User Water usage rate $0.0175 per cubic foot

Village User Quarterly Fixed Charge $25.03 per quarter

Village User Wastewater Treatment usage rate $0.0088 per cubic foot

Village User Wastewater Treatment Quarterly Fixed Charge  $23.56 per quarter

Village User Sanitation usage rate $0.0053 per cubic foot

Village User Sanitation Quarterly Fixed Charge $22.86 per quarter

IBM Large Water User Rate $0.078/1000 gallons of water
Wastewater Treatment Wholesale rate $2.983/1000 gallons of sewage
Cost

The cost to the Village resident using 120 gallons per day will increase by 4.7% or $21.19 per year.
The large user rate is increasing by 6.7%. The Wastewater Treatment wholesale rate is increasing

4.9%.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Trustees approve the FYE19 Utility rates as stated above.

G:\Excel\FYE19 budget\Village\Water-Sewer Rates setting memo FYE2019.doc



MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees
FROM: Evan Teich, Unified Manager,;‘f"
DATE: June 21, 2018 '

SUBJECT: Appointment to Planning Commission and Bike/Walk Committee

Issue
The issue is whether or not the Trustees appoint a citizen to serve on the Planning Commission and
Bike/Walk Advisory Committee.

Discussion
The Manager’s office received one letter of interest for the two-year vacancy on the Planning
Commission. Kaitlin Hayes is also willing to serve on the Bike/Walk Advisory Committee. See

attached list of vacancies.

Cost
There is no cost associated with this issue.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Trustees appoint Kaitlin Hayes to serve on the Planning Commission
through 6/30/20 and the Bike/Walk Advisory Committee through 6/30/21.

H:AMYFILES\APPOINTMENTS\WMemo to Trustees PC-BWAC appt. 6-21-18.doc



Patricia Benoit

Subject: FW: Essex Junction Boards and Committees

From: Kaitlin Hayes

Sent: Wednesday, May 30, 2018 12:53 PM

To: Patricia Benoit

Subject: Re: Essex Junction Boards and Committees

Hi Patty,

Yes | am a Village resident. My mailing address is 20 Central St. . Essex Junction, VT. | would very much like to move
forward with participating. | am especially interested in the planning commission or the walk/bike committee.

Thank you!
Kaitlin

Sent from my iPhone

From: Kaitlin Hayes
“ent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 9:14 AM
O: Patricia Benoit
Subject: Essex Junction Boards and Committees

Hello,

| would be interested and willing to serve as a volunteer board member on one of Essex lunction's Boards and
Committees. | would be most interested in the the Planning Commission, the Bike/Walk Advisory Committee, or the
Zoning Board of Adjustment. | would be happy to help with any openings though, thank you!

Best,
Kaitlin Hayes



Volunteer Opportunities

The Village of Essex Junction is seeking citizens interested in serving on the
following boards and committees:

Planning Commission

One two-year term through June 2020

Zoning Board of Adjustment

One three-year term through June 2021

Bike/Walk Advisory Committee

One one-year term through June 2019
Two three-year terms through June 2021

Capital Program Review Committee

One three-year term through August 2021

Brownell Library Board of Trustees

One term through April 2019

A description of the individual committees and the duties associated with the

position is available in the Municipal Manager’s office.

Interested residents should send a letter to the Municipal Manager, 2 Lincoin
Street, Essex Junction, VT 05452 or email patty@essexjunction.org. Questions
regarding these positions may be directed to the Municipal Manager’s office

(878-6944).

H:\AMYFILES\ADMIN\Volunteer Opportunities 6-14-18.docx



MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees

FROM: Evan Teich, Unified Manager%

DATE: June 19, 2018

SUBJECT: Appointment of Trustees to subcommittee for governance
Issue

The issue is to discuss the process and goals for a governance subcommittee and appoint two
Trustees to serve this subcommittee.

Discussion
At a joint board meeting on June 14, the Trustees and Selectboard agreed to create a subcommittee
to review options for governance structures.

Cost
There is no cost associated with this issue.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Trustees discuss the process and goals for a governance subcommittee
and upon conclusion of the discussion appoint two Trustees to serve on the subcommittee.

HAMYFILES\MANAGERWemo to Trustees Governance Subcommittee 6-26-18.doc



2 Lincoln Street
Essex Junction, VT 05452
www.essexjunction.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees and Evan Teich, Unified Manager -/’M'
FROM: Lauren Morrisseau, Finance Director/Assistant Managers>
DATE: June 26, 2018

SUBIJECT: Transfer of Funds Between General Fund Departments

Issue

The issue is whether or not the Trustees will approve a use of surpluses in Administration, Economic
Development, Community Development, Street Department, Brownell Library and Debt Service to

cover deficits in other general fund budgets.

Discussion
The Village charter states in Section 6.11. Appropriations, “At the request of the manager and within

the last three (3) months of the budget year, the Trustees may by resolution transfer any
unencumbered appropriation balance, or portion thereof within the Trustees’ budget from one

department, agency, or office, to another.”

At the present time it appears that there will be a deficit in the FYE18 Lincoln Hall, Fire Department
and Recreation and Parks Budgets. We are anticipating surpluses in the Administration, Economic
Development, Community Development, Street Department, Brownell Library and Debt Service

budgets.

Cost
There is no cost associated with this recommendation.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Trustees make a motion to approve the use of surpluses in

Administration, Economic Development, Community Development, Street Department, Brownell
Library and Debt Service budgets to cover deficits in other general fund budgets.

G\Excel\Lauren\FY18\Year End Transfer Memo FYE18.doc



MEMORANDUM

TO: Village Trustees
FROM: Evan Teich, Unified Manager
DATE: June 26, 2018

SUBJECT: Trustees Meeting Schedule

TRUSTEES MEETING SCHEDULE/EVENTS

July 10

6:30 PM Regular Meeting - CANCELLED

July 18

7:00 PM Joint Meeting with Selectboard at 81 Main Street
July 24

6:30 PM Regular Meeting: set FYE 19 Village tax rate
Aug. 14

6:30 PM Regular Meeting

Aug. 22

7:00 PM Joint Meeting with Selectboard at 81 Main St.
Aug. 28

6:30 PM Regular Meeting

Sept. 11

6:30 PM Regular Meeting

Sept. 25

6:30 PM Regular Meeting

Oct. 9

6:00 PM Regular Meeting

Oct. 11

7:00 PM Joint Meeting with Selectboard at 2 Lincoln St.
Oct. 23

6:30 PM Regular Meeting

C:\Users\PBenoit\Desktop\Trustees Meeting Schedule.doc



Brownell Library Board of Trustees
6 Lincoln Street
Essex Junction, Vermont 05452
Tuesday, May 15, 2018
7:00pm
Brownell Library 6 Lincoln St, Essex Junction, Vt.
Recording Secretary for this meeting: Joe Knox
